

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

VIET ANH VO,

Plaintiff,

v.

REBEKAH E. GEE, Secretary of the Department of
Health; DEVIN GEORGE, State Registrar,
MICHAEL THIBODEAUX, Iberia Parish Clerk;
DIANE MEAUX BROUSSARD, Vermilion Parish
Clerk; LOUIS J. PERRET, Lafayette Parish Clerk,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
2:16-CV-15639-ILRL-MBN

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ELLIE T. SCHILLING
(LA BAR No. 33358)
SCHONEKAS, EVANS, MCGOEY
& MCEACHIN, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Tel: (504) 680-6050
Fax: (504) 680-6051
ellie@semmlaw.com

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 296-6889
Fax: (202) 296-6895
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
brianne@theusconstitution.org
david@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ENSURES THE FULL PROMISE OF LIBERTY AND EQUAL DIGNITY FOR ALL	4
II. ACT 436 CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S UNIVERSAL GUARANTEE OF LIBERTY AND EQUALITY	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	6, 7
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	10
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	10
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879)	7
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	1, 6
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4, 8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	9
<i>St. Josephs’s Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 11
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	2, 11
<i>Yick Wo. v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	6
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	6
 <u>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1870).....	9
Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140 (1870).....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4
 <u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	7
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Living Originalism</i> (2011).....	5
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction, 39th Congress, 1865-1867</i> (1914).....	8
Speech of Gov. Oliver Morton at Anderson, Madison Cnty., Indiana (Sept. 22, 1866), in Cincinnati Commercial, Nov. 23, 1866, reprinted in <i>Speeches of the Campaign of 1866 in the States of Ohio, Indiana, and Kentucky</i> (1866)	6
